

No. 12-696

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER
FOR INQUIRY, AMERICAN ATHEISTS,
AMERICAN ETHICAL UNION, AMERICAN
HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, AMERICANS
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, INSTITUTE
FOR HUMANIST STUDIES, MILITARY
ASSOCIATION OF ATHEISTS AND
FREETHINKERS, SECULAR STUDENT
ALLIANCE, SECULAR COALITION FOR
AMERICA, AND SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC
JUDAISM, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. PARISER
ROSEMARY SZANYI
NOAH L. BROWNE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5842
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RECENT EXPERIENCE UNDERMINES THE FACTUAL ASSUMPTIONS UNDERLYING <i>MARSH</i>	5
A. Deliberative-Body Prayers Are a Source of Religious Conflict and Division.....	5
B. American Society Now Reflects a Wider Diversity of Religious Views ...	10
II. ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRECE- DENT SUBSEQUENT TO <i>MARSH</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT IMMUNIZING DELIBERATIVE-BODY PRAYER BASED ON HISTORY ALONE	12
III. THE TOWN OF GREECE’S PRAYER PRACTICE FAILS EACH PRINCIPLE OF RECENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ANALYSIS.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	18
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	16, 20
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty., Va.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Va. 2012).....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9, 14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Andy Reid, <i>3 on Council Snub Atheist's Invocation</i> , Tampa Tribune, July 30, 2004.....	6
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey</i> (2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/KosminKeysar	10, 11
<i>Beyond the Pledge of Allegiance: Hostility to Religious Expression in the Public Square: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Prop. Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong. (2004).....	7
Bob Christie, <i>Arizona House Non-prayer Sparks Christian Re-do</i> , Associated Press, May 22, 2013.....	6
Brad Kesler, <i>Member Resigns from Board, Cites Prayer Issue</i> , Herald-Sun (Durham, N.C.), May 6, 2013	9
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) (No. 90-1014), 1991 WL 527613.....	13
Brief for Marian Ward et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) (No. 99-62), 1999 WL 1269303.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for Spearman Indep. Sch. Dist. et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) (No. 99-62), 1999 WL 1272950.....	14
David Potsman & Sarah Lorenzini, <i>Protest over Muslim Prayer Nothing New for Legislature</i> , Seattle Times, Mar. 5, 2003.....	6-7
Denyse Clark, <i>High Priestess Took Chester County Town to Court</i> , Herald (Rock Hill, S.C.), Aug. 16, 2005	7
Linda Trischitta, <i>Imam’s Invocation Sparks Controversy</i> , Sun Sentinel (Ft. Lauder- dale, Fla.), May 17, 2010.....	6
Loretta Kalb, <i>Public Invocations: Passions Run High in Lodi Prayer Debate</i> , Sacramento Bee, Oct. 1, 2009	8
Michael Hout et al., Inst. for the Study of Societal Issues, Univ. of Cal. Berkeley, <i>More Americans Have No Religious Preference: Key Findings from the 2012 General Social Survey</i> (2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/Houtetal	10-11
Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Future of the Global Muslim Population</i> (2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/MuslimFuture	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pew Research Ctr., <i>“Nones” on the Rise: One-in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affiliation</i> (2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/NonesRise	10, 11
Robert Patrick & Laura Green, <i>Rosenauers’ Home, Truck Vandalized</i> , Sarasota Herald Tribune, Apr. 13, 2004.....	7
Sean Ellis, <i>Battlelines Drawn in Fight over Invocation</i> , Idaho State J., Nov. 10, 2010.....	8
<i>Senate Prayer Led by Hindu Elicits Protest</i> , Associated Press, July 13, 2007.....	7
Sherry Youngquist, <i>Issues Led to Defeat of Yadkin Officials</i> , Winston-Salem J., May 11, 2008.....	8
Todd M. Johnson & Brian J. Grim, <i>The World’s Religion in Figures: An Introduction to International Religious Demography</i> (2013).....	11
Tom Steadman, <i>Council Votes on Prayer</i> , Greensboro News & Record, July 17, 2007.....	8
